



Syed Mahbubur Rahman, managing director of Mutual Trust Bank, cuts a cake marking the bank's 21st founding anniversary at its corporate head office in Dhaka recently. Additional managing directors Syed Rafiqul Haq and Chowdhury Akhtar Asif and deputy managing directors Goutam Prosad Das and Tarek Reaz Khan were present.

MUTUAL TRUST BANK



Syed Waseque Md Ali, managing director of First Security Islami Bank, poses at an event marking the bank's 21st anniversary at its head office in Dhaka yesterday.

FIRST SECURITY ISLAMI BANK



Tarik Morshed, managing director of Bengal Commercial Bank, actor and singer Tahsan Rahman Khan and model and presenter Maria Nur Rowshon attend a deal signing ceremony at the bank's corporate head office in Dhaka yesterday making the latter two the bank's brand ambassadors.

BENGAL COMMERCIAL BANK

## Ant may raise up to \$17b in Shanghai IPO leg as investors submit bids

REUTERS, Hong Kong/Shanghai

China's Ant Group could raise up to \$17.3 billion in the Shanghai leg of the likely \$35 billion dual listing, the world's largest ever, after some large investors submitted bids in the range of 68-69 yuan per share, people with knowledge of the matter said.

The simultaneous listing in Hong Kong and Shanghai of the Chinese financial technology giant, backed by e-commerce behemoth Alibaba, would beat the previous largest IPO, Saudi Aramco's \$29.4 billion float last December.

The pricing for the Shanghai tranche of the initial public offering was decided on Friday, Alibaba founder Jack Ma said on Saturday, without disclosing the price.

"It's the first time that the pricing of such a big listing - the largest in human history - has been determined outside New York City," he told the Bund Summit in the eastern financial hub of Shanghai, referring to Ant's float as a "miracle".

Later on Saturday, a person with direct knowledge of the matter told Reuters many large Chinese fund managers had bid for Ant shares in the listing on the Nasdaq-style STAR Market in Shanghai at close to 69 yuan (\$10.32) apiece.

At 69 yuan per share, Ant could raise up to 115.3 billion yuan (\$17.3 billion) in the Shanghai tranche, valuing the company as a whole at up to 2.1 trillion yuan (\$314 billion), before a 15 per cent greenshoe or over-allotment option is exercised.

Under local market rules, the final price for the IPO, which would also be the first dual-listing in Hong Kong and on the year-old STAR, is based on guidance from large investors.

The people declined to be named as they were not authorised to speak to the media. Ant declined to comment on the pricing.

The IPO would burnish the Shanghai-based exchange's status as a fast-growing capital markets center, at a time when rising Sino-US tensions have triggered concerns about the prospects of listing of Chinese companies in New York.

Ant has chosen the stock code 688688 for its Shanghai listing, which for Chinese speakers combines two of the luckiest or most auspicious numbers, together symbolizing long-lasting prosperity and good fortune in Chinese culture.

Books for the Shanghai leg of the float will open for one day on Oct. 29.

Ant plans to sell up to 1.67 billion shares in the Shanghai float, which is set to be the biggest IPO in China, eclipsing the record set by Agricultural Bank of China's \$10.1 billion Shanghai float in 2010, according to Refinitiv data.

Strategic investors, whose investments in Ant's STAR IPO will be locked up for at least 12 months, will account for 80 per cent of the Shanghai float.



REUTERS/FILE

Ant Group logo is pictured at the Shanghai office of Alipay, owned by Ant Group which is an affiliate of Chinese e-commerce giant Alibaba, in Shanghai.

Among them are Zhejiang Tmall Technology, a unit of Alibaba, which has committed to purchase 44 per cent of the Shanghai float, according to Ant's updated prospectus.

Ant aims to split the share sale evenly between Hong Kong and Shanghai, selling up to 11 per cent of its enlarged share capital.

For the Hong Kong leg, Ant plans to open order books as soon as Monday and price the offering in coming days, separate sources have said.

Ant did not immediately respond to request for comment on the Hong Kong timetable late on Saturday.

Its shares are likely to start trading a few days after the US presidential election, which could fuel a spike in market volatility.



**Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh**  
Office of the Chief Signal and Telecommunication Engineer (Telecom)  
Bangladesh Railway, Rail Bhawan, Dhaka-1000  
No. 54.01.0000.501.16.015.17-1566  
Project Name: Construction of Khulna-Mongla Port Rail Line.  
Package No. WD 3: Construction of Non-interlocked Color Light Signaling System for all stations (09) including construction of Telecommunication System with optical fiber.  
Ref. IFT No. 54.01.0000.501.16.015.17-1394, Dated: 30.7.2020.



Date: 25.10.2020

**Corrigendum No. 2, Dated: 25.10.2020**

Sl. No. of IFT	Subject	Existing Provision of Corrigendum No. 1, (In IFT and Tender Document)	Amended Provision (In IFT and Tender Document)
17	Tender last selling date	27.10.2020 (During office hour)	16.11.2020 (During office hour)
18	Tender closing date and time	28.10.2020, 12.00 hrs BST	17.11.2020, 12.00 hrs BST
19	Tender opening date and time	28.10.2020, 12.30 hrs BST	17.11.2020, 12.30 hrs BST

All other terms and conditions of the above tender will remain unchanged.



**Ahmed Istiaque Johur**  
Divisional Signal & Telecommunication Engineer (Telecom) HQ  
Bangladesh Railway, Rail Bhawan, Dhaka  
01711-500893  
dstethq@railway.gov.bd

GD-1697

## Saudi imports from Turkey rise in August despite informal boycott

REUTERS

Saudi Arabia's imports from Turkey rose in August from the previous month, official data showed on Sunday, despite an informal boycott that has gained momentum with Saudi businessmen and retailers calling for a ban on Turkish imports.

For over a year, some Saudi and Turkish traders have speculated that Riyadh was

enforcing an informal boycott due to political tensions between the two countries, but that has yet to be reflected in trade figures.

The value of imports from Turkey increased to 833.6 million riyals (\$222.28 million) in August from 693.4 million in July, according to the Saudi General Authority for Statistics, making Turkey the ninth biggest exporter to Saudi Arabia. Saudi imports from Turkey were also up month on month in July.

Exporters in Turkey said they have recently experienced growing difficulties with the kingdom. The head of Saudi Arabia's non-governmental Chambers of Commerce this month called for a boycott of Turkish products, and the main supermarket chains have said they would not restock Turkish goods.

On social media, hashtags urging a boycott of Turkish products have been trending over the last month.

## Indian lenders given deadline to implement interest waiver scheme

REUTERS, New Delhi/Mumbai

India's lenders were set a November 5 deadline on Saturday to waive interest payments on coronavirus support loans in a move that could give relief to millions of people ahead of one of the country's biggest festivals.

Prime Minister Narendra Modi's government was forced to rethink the loan moratorium scheme which allowed borrowers to not pay loan instalments between March and August, but allowed lenders to accrue additional interest on the unpaid sum.

An Indian optician from Agra was among the first to challenge the scheme for making borrowers pay additional "interest-on-interest."

Earlier this month, the government told the Supreme Court it will waive certain interest levies on loans below 20 million rupees (\$272,888) under a health support plan. The court had asked the government to implement the scheme, which will bring relief to millions of borrowers, at the earliest. The government has said lenders have to credit borrowers on or before November 5. Lenders will have to claim reimbursement from the government by December 15.

The scheme will cost the government about 65 billion rupees, according to government officials.

The five-day Diwali festival, which starts on November 14, is a time when houses are re-decorated, big-ticket items purchased, feasts held and gifts exchanged.

The court is set to hear the case on Nov. 2.

The government also said that an "ex-gratia" amount would be given to borrowers with loans up to 20 million rupees that had not availed the moratorium during the six month period.

## Walton announces generous dividends despite dismal profits


FROM PAGE B4

Of the 357 traded issues, 111 advanced, 186 declined and 60 remained unchanged.


Bangladesh Building Systems topped the gainers' list with a 13.23 per cent increase followed by Prime Insurance, Bay Leasing, Global Insurance and City General Insurance.

Sandhani Insurance topped the turnover list, trading stocks worth Tk 29 crore followed by Beximco Pharmaceuticals, SS Steel, Global Insurance, Paramount Textile and Beximco Ltd.

Malek Spinning shed the most, decreasing by 10.34 per cent followed by Walton Hi-tech Industries, Continental Insurance, Familytex, and Sonar Bangla Insurance.




**বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড**  
প্রকল্প উন্নয়ন ইউনিট  
শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার  
**মেরামত ও সংস্কার কাজের দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি**



১	মন্ত্রণালয়/বিভাগ	বাণিজ্য মন্ত্রণালয়
২	এজেন্সী	বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড
৩	সম্প্রদায়িক সংস্থার নাম	প্রকল্প উন্নয়ন ইউনিট (পিডিইউ), বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড (বিটিবি)।
৪	সম্প্রদায়িক সংস্থার অবস্থান	শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
৫	আবেদনকৃত দরপত্রের নাম	আবাসিক এলাকা ও অফিসের মেরামত ও সংস্কার কাজের দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি।
৬	সম্প্রদায়িক পদ্ধতি	উন্মুক্ত দরপত্র পদ্ধতি
৭	দরপত্র নং	পিডিইউ/মেরামত-৫৪২/২০০২(ভলি-০৬)-৮৬০(২)(২) তারিখঃ ২৫/১০/২০২০ইং
৮	অর্থের উৎস	পিডিইউ, বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ডের সর্বস্বত্ব রাজস্ব ও উন্নয়ন খাত হতে।
৯	দরপত্র সিডিউল বিক্রয়ের তারিখ ও স্থান	০১/১১/২০২০ হতে ১৫/১১/২০২০ তারিখ অফিস চলাকালীন সময় পর্যন্ত। স্থানঃ প্রকল্প উন্নয়ন ইউনিট, বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড, শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
১০	দরপত্র গ্রহণের তারিখ, সময় ও স্থান	১৬/১১/২০২০, দুপুর ১২:০০ ঘটিকা, প্রকল্প উন্নয়ন ইউনিট, বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড, শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
১১	দরপত্র খোলার তারিখ, সময় ও স্থান	১৬/১১/২০২০, দুপুর ১২:০০ ঘটিকা, প্রকল্প উন্নয়ন ইউনিট, বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড, শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
১২	দরপত্রদাতাদের যোগ্যতা	সংশ্লিষ্ট টিকাদারী প্রতিষ্ঠানের হালনাগাদ নবায়নকৃত ট্রেড লাইসেন্স, আয়কর পরিশোধের হালনাগাদ প্রমাণপত্র, ভাট নিবন্ধনকরণ সনদপত্রের সত্যায়িত কপি, ব্যাংক সলভেন্সি সার্টিফিকেট এবং টেন্ডার সিডিউলে উল্লিখিত অভিজ্ঞতার সনদ, এনুয়াল টার্নওভার ও লিকুইড এসেট এর তথ্যাদি দাখিল করতে হবে।
১৩	দরপত্র দলিলের মূল্য	৫০০/- টাকা (অসেরতযোগ্য) প্রতিটি।
১৪	লট নং	লটারি পরিচিতি
১৫	লটারি পরিচিতি	কাজের অবস্থান
১৬	দরপত্র নাম, পদবী ও যোগাযোগের বর্ণনা	ড. এ কে এম রফিকুল হক, পরিচালক (ভারপ্রাপ্ত), ফোনঃ ০৮৬৩৬-৭১২৬৫, মোবাইলঃ ০১৭১১-৮৬৭৪৮৪, E-mail: director@bpbdu@gmail.com; ওয়েবসাইটঃ www.pduiteaboard.gov.bd
১৭	বিশেষ নির্দেশনা	ক) দরপত্র সংক্রান্ত যে কোন তথ্য অফিস চলাকালীন সময়ে জানা যাবে। খ) কোন কারণ দর্শানো ছাড়াই কর্তৃপক্ষ যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ অথবা সকল দরপত্র বর্জন করার পূর্ণ ক্ষমতা সংরক্ষণ করেন।

পরিচালক (ভারপ্রাপ্ত)

GD-1698



**বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট**  
(বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ডের একটি অঙ্গ প্রতিষ্ঠান)  
শ্রীমঙ্গল-৩২১০, মৌলভীবাজার।

"কোনো বৈধী চা পান কলন, যাঁহা সুন্দর সতেজ রাখুন।"

"কোনো বৈধী দিলার চা পানে ক্যাসার, হৃদয়ের হার মানে।"

**গভীর নলকূপ স্থাপন এবং পাম্প হাউজ নির্মাণ কাজের পুনঃ দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি**

১	মন্ত্রণালয়/বিভাগ	বাণিজ্য মন্ত্রণালয়
২	এজেন্সী	বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড
৩	সম্প্রদায়িক সংস্থার নাম	বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট (বিটিআরআই)
৪	সম্প্রদায়িক সংস্থার অবস্থান	বিটিআরআই, থানা ও উপজেলা- শ্রীমঙ্গল, জেলা- মৌলভীবাজার।
৫	আবেদনকৃত দরপত্রের নাম	প্রকল্পীয় মালামাল সরবরাহ সহ গভীর নলকূপ স্থাপন এবং পাম্প হাউজ নির্মাণ কাজ।
৬	সম্প্রদায়িক পদ্ধতি	উন্মুক্ত দরপত্র পদ্ধতি (ওটিএম)
৭	দরপত্র নং	বিটিআরআই ২/লস/০৮(৭)-১৩০২(৭), তারিখঃ ২৫/১০/২০২০ইং
৮	অর্থের উৎস	বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট এর সর্বস্বত্ব রাজস্ব খাত।
৯	দরপত্র সিডিউল বিক্রয়ের তারিখ ও স্থান	২৯/১০/২০২০ ইং হতে ০৮/১১/২০২০ ইং তারিখ অফিস চলাকালীন সময় পর্যন্ত। স্থান- ১. বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট (বিটিআরআই), শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার। ২. বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড, ১৭১-১৭২, বয়েজিল বেক্ষমী রোড, নাসিরাবাদ, চট্টগ্রাম। ৩. বাংলাদেশ চা বোর্ড, গিরাজা অফিস-১১১১-১১১০, মতিঝিল বাণিজ্যিক এলাকা, ঢাকা।
১০	দরপত্র গ্রহণের তারিখ, সময় ও স্থান	০৮/১১/২০২০ইং, সময়- দুপুর ১২-০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত, স্থান- বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট (বিটিআরআই), শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
১১	দরপত্র খোলার তারিখ, সময় ও স্থান	০৮/১১/২০২০ ইং দুপুর ১২-০০ ঘটিকা, বাংলাদেশ চা গবেষণা ইনস্টিটিউট (বিটিআরআই), শ্রীমঙ্গল, মৌলভীবাজার।
১২	দরপত্র দাতার যোগ্যতা	সংশ্লিষ্ট টিকাদারী প্রতিষ্ঠানের হালনাগাদ নবায়নকৃত ট্রেড লাইসেন্স, আয়কর পরিশোধের হালনাগাদ প্রমাণপত্র, ভাট নিবন্ধন সনদের সত্যায়িত কপি, ব্যাংক সলভেন্সি সার্টিফিকেট এবং টেন্ডার সিডিউলে উল্লিখিত অভিজ্ঞতার সনদ, এনুয়াল টার্নওভার ও লিকুইড এসেট এর তথ্যাদি দাখিল করতে হবে।
১৩	দরপত্র দলিলের মূল্য	৫০০/- (পাঁচশত) টাকা (অসেরতযোগ্য)।
১৪	কাজের পরিচিতি-	কাজের অবস্থান
১৫	টেন্ডার সিডিউলিটির অর্থের পরিমাণ	ক) দরপত্র সংক্রান্ত যে কোন তথ্য অফিস চলাকালীন সময়ে জানা যাবে। খ) কোন কারণ দর্শানো ছাড়াই কর্তৃপক্ষ যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ অথবা সকল দরপত্র বর্জন করার পূর্ণ ক্ষমতা সংরক্ষণ করেন।
১৬	দরপত্র নাম, পদবী ও যোগাযোগের বর্ণনা	ড. মোহাম্মদ আলী, পরিচালক, ফোন- ০৮৬৩৬-৭১২৬৫; মোবাইল-০১৭১১-৮৬৪৮৪। ইমেইলঃ director@bpbdu@gmail.com, ওয়েব সাইটঃ www.bpbdu.gov.bd
১৭	বিশেষ নির্দেশনা	ক) দরপত্র সংক্রান্ত যে কোন তথ্য অফিস চলাকালীন সময়ে জানা যাবে। খ) কোন কারণ দর্শানো ছাড়াই কর্তৃপক্ষ যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ অথবা সকল দরপত্র বর্জন করার পূর্ণ ক্ষমতা সংরক্ষণ করেন।

(ড. মোহাম্মদ আলী)  
পরিচালক

GD-1695